
10

11>,L..
>-Q)0wc.2 12ZOLL-.ro:::l::lJ::«)o«~«)
1=>'''-''1 13:t= "N«u-eoroOO
~z>oQ)ill 14_0:;«UZOUwzroI«c..c 15I-Iroo
LL~~mOworo
WI-+' 01 16uo::(J)c
-w~oLLro ..J
LL00? 170o::~

18

20

1 FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 32439

2 32439
3 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 32439 is made and

4 entered, in quadruplicate, as of October 1, 2012 for reference purposes only, pursuant to

5 Resolution No. RES-11-0129, adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its

6 meeting on November 8, 2011, by and between GEN-PROBE SALES & SERVICE, INC.,

7 a Delaware corporation ("Contractor"), with a place of business at 10210 Genetic Center

8 Drive, San Diego, California 92121 and the CITY OF LONG BEACH ("City"), a municipal

9 corporation.

WHEREAS, the City's Department of Health and Human Services performs

hundreds and thousands of tests each year for chlamydia, gonorrhea and DNA

mycobacteria identification; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered Contract No. 32439 whereby Contractor

agreed to provide such diagnostic test kits; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions in Contract No. 32439 and herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 4 of Contract No. 32439 is hereby amended to read as

19 follows:

"4. The term of this Contract shall commence at midnight on October 1,

21 2011, and shall terminate on September 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated as provided

22 herein. The City has the option to extend the contract for one (1) additional one (1) year

23 period at the discretion of the City Manager, and may terminate this Contract by giving

24 thirty (30) days prior notice of termination to Contractor."

25 2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

26 contained in Contract No. 32439 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

27 and effect.

28 III

1
LT:bgA11-02601
L:lAppsICtyLaw32IWPDocsID020IP018100346145.DOC



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
>,'-

>-(1)8wE- 12zou..«to:::j:;.c:<D
0<~<D
~ ~::-~13<0,-0roOO
~Z>O(1)()) 14_0:::;<OZoowZcoI<c..c

15I-Irouu..~~m
OwocoWl- .•..Ol 16oo:::ilc-wsou..co ....J

u..oC'? 170o::~

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

GEN-PROBE SALES & SERVICE, INC., a
Delaware corporation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

____ ----'I:....c..D-L-J/11L..--_, 2012

__ .>-.::1 D'---4I_tJ-'- , 2012

_-.t-l_o --1:' (--..:.1 ,2012, \

"Contractor"

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporati

By ~~ --.:..L~'

ityManaqesxscurso PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER."City"

This First Amendment to Contract No. 32439 is approved as to form on

I0 /'1 ,2012.
I

LT:bg A11-02601
L:lAppsIClyLaw32IWPDocsID020IP018100346145. DOC

N, City Attorney

By ~------:,,-----_(j~

2



E HI I "A"



GEN-PROBE

SC'I'll'llIhl'1 III. ~I)I?

Cit) of Long f1each Public Health lah
1\1111: Mimi l.achica
Laboratory Services Officer
2525 Grand A venue
Long Beach, CA 90S 15 USA

Product
Number Product Description

Monthly
Purchase

Price/Kit Quantity Monthly Price
$ 870.00 15.0 $ 13,050.00
$ 79.00 0.3 $ 26.33

s 369.00 0.2 s 61.50

$ 369.00 0.1 $ 30.75
s 369.00 0.2 s 61.50

s 369.00 0.8 s 307.50
$ 29.00 0.3 $ 9.67
s 100.00 14.9 s 1,491.67

s 62.50 0.0 $ 0.10
$ 62.50 0.2 $ 10.42
$ 45.00 1.0 $ 45.00
s 0.1 s
s 50.00 0.0 s 0.08
s 6.00 0.3 $ 1.50

s 15,096.02

Dear Mimi Lachica,

Thank you for your interest in our family uf products, We are pleased 10 quote the following pricing, for your considemtion.

1010.12 Kil. AI'Tl!vlA COMnn 2 (IlTS 4(0)
I02X()(I K it.Accul'robc 1((11 S 200-TESTS
102X45 Kit.Accul'rol«; i\VIlI1\1 ('()1\·II'LEX
I02X50 Kit.Accul'robe. M (j()RJ)()NAF
I02B55 K it.Accul'rubc. rv1. K /\NS;\SII
I02X60 Kit.Accul'rube. M.llfIJI.RClIl.< ISIS
l017,) I Kit.Detection' Rgt
105575 ;\I'TI1\·IA Urine Collection Tubes
301040 Kit,AI'IIMI\ CCHvlJlO 2 IJrine Spec: Coil
301()41 Kit,I\I'TIMI\ COMII{) 2 Swab Spec C"II
30104S Kit. AI'IIM/\ Auto Detect Rgi
JOlOn Kit. SYSCIIL'CK. IV[), C'IlRJI
302101 KiL Bleach Enhauccr/Clcaning
10I g'17 Paper, Thermnl l'ruucr, LDR
Total Reagent Price per Month

Instrumentation/equipment required and to be located in 2525 Grand Avenue
include the following:
Product
Number

will

Instrumentation Description Price per Unit Unit Qty Total Price
3022RO
9011(H
1031001

Drs 400 $

s
s
s
s

s
s
$
s
s3022XO-Serl'kc

Sonicator. Barnstead 120V
LEADER 501
Tccan EVO Pipcttor
DTS 400 Service

Service on lab-owned SB I00'5 is included,
Total Service Pricing for Instrumentation Per Year

$0.00
The Terms of Freight for this contract will he Origin Prepaid & Add.

Pricing listed above is for a l-year renewal of the current city contract dated October 1,2011 - September 30,2012 with a remaining option 10 re

during which time, there will be no change in pricing. These prices remain e~e. " .. u~ Jep ..tance b.y the Long Beach Public
Health Laboratory for the term October 1,2012 - September 30,2013. . r - vJ
Sincerely, Accepted by: '----

~~ Date: 9_{Lt/f;r~
I8:.HNlCAL- SAL£S gep.



E I IT "8"



01:36PU FRW- 1-855 r 002/011 F-dBI

<~GEN-PRO'----CBE~ ~--------- ---- ---~

EXIlIHIT B
1. TJTLE OF HLl'/TA 1. £QUD'MEN'J'. Gen-Probo ah.1I hold exclusive cirlc If> reruul Equiprnuut VflU T1l1JY assign.

trunsfer, pledge or sel] Gan-Probc's interest in the rtI11111Equipment without uoiico 10 UI upproval Irom City of
Lnne Beach, Gen-Probc is Gcn-Probc Snles 8:. Service. Inc., U wholly-owned distribution subsidiary of Gen-
Provo Incorporated, The Cif;)' shull nor remove any rmrkings from the rtmni Equipment, which identify Gcn-
Probe tl.\ the owner. The CllY sholl keep the rental Equipment free from any IInQ all liens, claims and
cncumbrancea and shall no] lease, sublease, transfer, sell, or n.'l6iSlIlhe rental equipment. Gen-Probe will execute
nod file, in the name of Gen-Probc, n UGC-1 emlcmentin favor or Gen-Probe coveringthe rCJItDl Bquiprnenr ond
Of the explt;nion of'rhis Agreement, will promptly filt:ill documents necessary to release its Iiens.

2. IlF...AGRNT A>"i'DTEST KITS WAlffiANTY. Oen·PrDbe warrants thBl the Reagenrs and Test Kits shull
confnnn TOall rnaierinl respects 10 the performance r;pedfiCiltioru: rlescribr.d {n the pllCktlae Inserts, The exrent of
Oen-Probe's liablliry and Cisy's Bolt llnd exeluclve remedy under this warranty is limited .1<) rcplaclng My
defective /l.e~lJenl> or Test KJI£, TIIE FOREGOING WARRA,NT'lES ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHeR
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISINO BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHAAWlSE,
rNCLUDING, W1THOUf UMlTATION. rns IMPLIED WAIUl.ANTIES OF MERCHANTAJ.3Il ..JTY AND
FITNESS ROR •• PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFlUNG£Ml?NT AND 'T'HOSE ATUSrNG FROM A
COURSE Of DEALING, USAC:lE.OR mADE. PRAC'noe.

~, RENTAl );:QlJ.lJ'Ml'.NT WARRAN'rY ;/J'fD SERVlCE. The rental Equipment in warranted through
manufacturers ~ described .in llleOper.ltor·~ Manualprovided 10 City u;oll such WB!:rtmtJes extendro.Gen-Probc's
customers, Oen-Probe may, ill U5opiion, repair or rqilllC.t on)' defective rental Equlpm~nl. The f91'(gojng
wcrramyshall not Dflplyln the mnllhal:(£i) CitY hili> pOI1!5edand r,miliJtiJincclthi> rental Eqlilpm~nl in accordance
•.••·lIh the griidclinC!! Bel forth in Ihe opersror's Manual provided to Cily,(b) if City bus used tilt ~ntnI Equipment
with rcnHtllts lind supplies no] expressly authorized by GC1I·Prob~; (6) if the rental Bqulpmern is repaired or
nhercd bj' A,pI1J'\)1 other than Oen,Pro(HJ without Gcn-Prabc'a.prior written IIpproval; or.(d) lfthe.N!nt1l Equjprncn)
has hem SUbjcClIO misuse, neslillcnce. or uceldenr, THE.,FqR.EGQING W~f1ES AfUi CNLIEU OF ALl
OTHER WAR.RANITES, EXPRESS OR lMPU£.D. AR!SINGBY OPERA'M0N OF LAW OROl'HERWISE,
I/JCLlJDINq, wtfHOUT LTh1rTA'110N, 1l:lE IIYIp.~r!;tJWA.RRilN1:lES QF M~C:;HANTAa,lI ..rt.Y AND
PITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR l'lJRl'OSE AND NONINFIlINGEMEN1' AND THOSE ARISING FROM A
COURSED}> DliAI..rNG,'iJSAGE, OR TRADE PRACTIcE

4. MAINT£l'lA.NCE IInll REPAIR Customer agrees 10 maintain the rental Equiprnent in good operatinc conditlon
and assumes nil risks of .loss and damage 10 the WlllIl Bquipment, excepr as covered in Sceiion 3 (RcnUll
Equjpmem WI.IlTllIIn' and Service). Inthe event of I~mor wllnnsc, Gen-Probe reserves the richl \0 mepect und
service the ~ml·l;quipmcf)ll1l IDly lime.

5. L1MITATION l.lY. L.A.Ull..'II', iN NO EVEl-I'f SHALL ET'l1;l'El( PARTY BE LIABLE FOR rNDJREm:,
SpECIAL, INCIDENTAL, PUNlTIVE OR CONsEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, 13~T NOT
UMITEDTO, LOST PROFITS, EVEN IF "wVlSED OF THE POSSl,B1L1TY OF SUCH pAMAGES, OR
COSTS !NCllRREDBY TIiB OTH.ER PARTY IN CONNECTION W1111 THE USE Of ANY
EQUlPMENT,REAGENTs OR TEST KITS BY C11l' OR ANY OTHER PERSON urtuztao ANY
~QUll'MENT, REAGENTS OR TEST KITS, NOR SHAll G£N·PRODB BE LIABLE FOR TIlE COST OF
I'ROCURBMHNT OF SUBS'l1TUTE REAGENTS OR ANY eQUIPMENT, SUlOh lirnitntion is Intended to apply
without reganllo whether Duch dumnge/) are cJ~itnel!, as.smed or brought in un action or claim sounding In IOn or
contract, OJ on the warranty, or under any other l~w or form of ncrinn.

Gco-l'mbc • 10210 Gent-ric Celllt'l Drive • Sun Diego, CJirornj~ 92121-4362
(H'i81 410-8000 • FlL'C (858) 2Sg-31·jJ


